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We measure and monitor the impact on the environment.
We promote our legal compliance based on this information.

Environmental Performance

FY2016 - Environmental Performance Data (Energy, Water, Chemicals, Waste)

OUTPUT

Sites
CO2 emissions [ton-CO2] *2

Water
[m3]

Chemicals
output *1 

[ton]

Waste [ton]

Thermal
recycle

Material
recycle To landfillElectricity Kerosene Light oil Gasoline LPG Town gas

Tokyo HQ 1,528 0 0.3 0.1 43.2 -- 11,220 -- 16.1 38.0 --
Niigata 3,624 2.3 0.1 1.6 25.9 5.4 15,140 2.0 151.5 23.7 --

Omiya SC 69 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 3.5 --
FJFS 

(Maebashi) 518 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 7.3 15.5 --

Total 5,739 2.3 0.4 1.7 69.1 5.4 26,360 2.0 174.9 80.7 --

*1: Chemicals to be managed are based on Fujitsu rule. (except chemicals in a little use which is not applicable to law)
*2: Used scale factor of electricity is 0.57 ton-CO2/MWh from FY2016.

Niigata Plant – Grand Water Unit: [mg/L]

Main Items Results *3 Legal Sta. Original Sta.

Lead and its compounds 0.003 0.01 0.005
Hexavalent chromium 

compounds <0.01 0.05 0.025

Arsenic and its compounds 0.002 - 0.029 0.01 0.01
1,1‐dichloroethylene 0.08 - 0.15 0.8 0.4

Cis-1, 2-dichloroethylene <0.004 0.04 0.02
Trichloroethylene <0.001 0.03 0.015

Tokyo HQ – Grand Water  Unit: [mg/L]

Main Items Results *3 Legal Sta. Original Sta.

Lead and its compounds <0.002 0.01 0.005
Hexavalent chromium 

compounds <0.005 0.05 0.025

Arsenic and its compounds 0.003 0.01 0.005
Nitrate nitrogen and nitrite 

nitrogen 1.4 10 5

Cis-1, 2-dichloroethylene <0.004 0.04 0.02
Trichloroethylene <0.002 0.03 0.015

Niigata Plant - Water Quality  Unit: [mg/L]

Main Items Results *3 Legal Sta. Original Sta.

Hydrogen ion concentration (pH) 6.3 - 7.6 5.8 - 8.6 5.8 - 8.6
Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) 0.5 - 2.5 25 25

Suspended Solid (SS) 3 – 65 90 72
Boron and its compounds <1.0 10 5

Fluorine and its compounds <0.8 8 4

*3: “<” means “less than”.

FY2016 - Environmental Performance Data (Legal Compliance)

Environmental Accounting

FY2016 - Results of Environmental Accounting
Both environmental R & D cost and effect decreased, mainly because of transfer of POS related 

business. And, balance decreased as well, though introduction of LED lightings and change of waste to 
valuable were promoted.

The cost was 380 million yen; the effect was 1,320 million yen and cost 
effectiveness was 950 million yen. As a result, the effective amount 
decreased by 32.1% (-450 million yen) compared to FY2015.
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Pollution
Prevention Air pollution prevention, Water quality protection, etc. 18.7 (-1.4) 19.6 (+1.7)

Eco
Protection Energy saving, Prevention of the global warming, etc. 43.3 (-2.1) 28.5 (+2.1)

Resource
circulation Waste disposal, Effective utilization of resources, etc. 81.1 (+3.7) 77.3 (+7.0)

Sub total 143.1 (+0.3) 125.3 (+10.8)

Up/down stream Product recycling, Green procurement, etc. 26.4 (-2.4) 9.7 (-0.0)

Management ISO14001, Eco training, Information systemization, etc. 66.4 (+2.6) 29.3 (-2.1)

R & D Research for eco-friendly technology of products, etc. 139.3 (-15.3) 1,156.3 (-470.4)

Social activity Donation and support to eco conservation group, etc. 0.0 (-0.0) 0 (0)

Eco damage Recovery of land and ground-water pollution, etc. 0 (0) 0 (0)

Total 375.2 (-14.9) 1,320.6 (-461.8)

FY2016 - Detail of Environmental Accounting ( ): Compared to FY2015 [Unit: Million yen]

[Results compared to FY2015]
Cost     :   -14,886 thousand yen (1,390,090 => 375,204)
Effect   :  -461,781 thousand yen (1,782,416 => 1,320,635)
Balance:  -446,895 thousand yen (1,392,326 => 945,431)
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INPUT

Sites
Energy use

Water [m3]
Chemicals 
handled
*1 [ton]Electricity [MWh] Kerosene [kl] Light oil [kl] Gasoline [kl] LPG[ton] Town gas [km3]

Tokyo HQ 2,680 -- 0.11 0.05 14.7 -- 11,220 --
Niigata 6,358 0.92 0.03 0.67 8.8 2.3 15,140 2.4

Omiya SC 121 -- -- -- -- -- -- --
FJFS 

(Maebashi) 909 -- -- -- -- -- -- --

Total 10,068 0.92 0.14 0.72 23.5 2.3 26,360 2.4


P14上

																												実データ ジツ

																														2004		2005		2006		2007		2008		2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016

																												費　用 ヒ ヨウ

shinichi-kudo@jp.fujitsu.com: 費用額
投資額は除く		257,330		519,910		596,040		581,800		475,416		440,460		471,809		459,216		476,118		429,317		405,119		390,090		375,204

																												効　果 コウ ハタシ		189,867		201,841		279,008		339,570		246,906		1,016,799		1,336,650		1,179,771		1,352,347		1,236,925		1,333,156		1,782,416		1,320,635

																												グラフ用 ヨウ

																														2004		2005		2006		2007		2008		2009		2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016

																												Cost

shinichi-kudo@jp.fujitsu.com: 費用額
投資額は除く		257.3		519.9		596.0		581.8		475.4		440.5		471.8		459.2		476.1		429.3		405.1		390.1		375.2

																												Effect		189.9		201.8		279.0		339.6		246.9		1,016.8		1,336.7		1,179.8		1,352.3		1,236.9		1,333.2		1,782.4		1,320.6































































Cost	

2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	476.1	429.3	405.1	390.1	375.2	Effect	

2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	1352.3	1236.9000000000001	1333.2	1782.4	1320.6	
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環境コミュニケーション


環境配慮型製品や環境保全活動を積極的に紹介することで、ステークホルダーとのコミュニケーションを推進しています。

お問い合わせ先

環境会計




単位：千円

■2016年度　環境会計実績

項目（費用・効果）

公害防止

地球環境保全

資源循環

事業エリア内

主な範囲

　大気汚染防止、水質汚濁防止など

　省エネルギー、地球温暖化防止など

　廃棄物処理、資源の効率的利用など

費用

効果

18,665(- 1,364)

19,550（+   1,698）

43,288(- 2,077)

28,469(+    2,086)

81,124(+ 3,697)

77,288(+    6,988)

小　　　　　　　　計

143,077(+   256)

125,307(+  10,772)

上 ・ 下 流

　廃棄製品リサイクル、グリーン購入など

26,400(-2,400)

9,671(-        43)

管 理 活 動

　ISO14001、環境教育、情報システム化など

66,359(+ 2,624)

29,333(-    2,074)

研 究 開 発

　製品への環境配慮技術の研究など

139,345(-15,343)

1,156,324(-470,436)

社 会 活 動

　環境保全団体への寄付、支援など

22(-     24)

0(          0)

環 境 損 傷

　土壌、地下水汚染の修復など

0(        0)

0(          0)

　　　　合　　　　　　　　計

375,204(-14,886)

1,320,635(-461,781)

■費用と効果の推移

[Unit: Million]

（ ）内は前年度比

■環境法令新任者研修会(新潟県央地区環境保全連合会主催)に出展
　2008年10月29日、新潟県中央地場産業センターで環境法令新任者研修会(約100名出席)が行われました。
　当社は、さまざまな環境保全活動や環境配慮型製品である「FLEPia」とRFIDﾀｸﾞを活用した部品購入システムを紹介し情報交流を図りました。出席者の方々からは製品に対し多数の質問があり、大きな関心を寄せていただきました。

■新潟県環境報告書発表会の目的
　リスクコミュニケーションの推進に向けて、環境報告書を活用した事業所の情報公開を促進するために、モデル事業として各企業が発表している環境報告書を持ち寄り、意見交換することで環境報告書の作成を促進するきっかけ作りを行う。

■エコプロダクツ2008出展
　2008年12月11日～13日東京ビックサイトで行われた「エコプロダクツ2008」に富士通グループとしてPOS業界初のエコリーフ環境ラベル取得製品の「TeamPoS3000」を出展し、最新技術のFLASH SSD(Flash Solid State Drive)搭載による省エネ効果、再生プラスチック採用などに多くの関心が集まりました。
　ブース内に設けられたプレゼンステージでは、来場者の方々に当社の環境配慮型製品および環境保全活動を紹介しました。

当社展示ブース「TeamPoS3000」

環境保全活動をプレゼン中の梅本環境管理センター長
ＴｅａｍＰｏｓ３０００

当社展示ブース

質問対応中の
梨本課長

各社展示スペース

「エコプロダクツ2008」での富士通グループブース

プレゼン中

意見交換会
概要・発表

■FLASH-SSD
  Flash Solid State Drive の略

  出展元:http://ja.wikipedia.org/wiki/Flash_SSD


2016年度の集計結果

[FY]
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